ALABAMA PLUMBERS AND GAS FITTERS EXAMINING BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 720-X-9 PENALTY FOR LATE RENEWAL OF CERTIFICATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

720-X-9-.01 Penalty For Late Renewal Of Certificate Or Registration

720-X-9-.01 Penalty For Late Renewal Of Certificate Or Registration.

(1) All certificates and registrations expire on December 31st of each year. Certificate and registration fees must be received in the Board office by the close of business that day or online by 11:59pm that night for a current certificate or registration to continue in effect for the following calendar year. Any renewal received in the Board office after the close of business on December 31st or received online after 11:59pm on December 31st will be considered a late renewal and shall be subject to a penalty equal to the renewal rate for the respective certificate or registration. The late renewal penalty is due and must be paid at the time the current year's certificate or registration fee is paid

(2) In accordance with Ala. Code §34-37-9, all unpaid certificate and registration fees for previous years shall be due and owing at the time of payment of the current year's fees and/or penalties. **Author:** Kelly Butler, James M. Morgan

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$\$34-37-2,34-37-9. History: Filed November 23, 1992. Amended: Filed September 18, 2002, effective October 23, 2002. Amended: Filed May 12, 2003; effective June 16, 2003. Amended: Filed July 21, 2004; effective August 25, 2004. Amended: Filed February 5, 2016; effective March 21, 2016. Amended: Filed June 14, 2018; effective July 29, 2018. Amended: Published June 30, 2020; effective August 14, 2020.